

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES,
AND GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Kansas

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

STEPHEN M. HOWE
*District Attorney,
Johnson County, Kansas*
JACOB M. GONTESKY
Assistant District Attorney

TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
Deputy Solicitor General
NATALIE CHALMERS
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
STEVEN J. OBERMEIER
Assistant Solicitors General
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Respondents were convicted of using stolen social security information on state and federal tax withholding forms, not fraud on the employment verification system. 1

II. Section 1324a(b)(5) does not expressly preempt the State’s prosecutions of Respondents. 8

III. Through IRCA, Congress has not occupied any field that impliedly preempts these prosecutions. 13

IV. These prosecutions do not conflict with federal law and pose no obstacle to any federal interest. 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	1
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	21
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	10, 14
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14, 17
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	13, 15
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	4

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	6, 22
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	6
<i>Graske v. C.I.R.</i> , 20 T.C. 418 (1953).....	4
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	22
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5, 13, 16
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	16, 19
<i>I.N.S. v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984).....	22
<i>Little v. Smith</i> , 267 S.W.2d 511 (Ark. 1954)	5
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (2004).....	14
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	3
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	23
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	13

<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	14
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	11, 14
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , No. CV-14-01356-PHX-DGC, 2017 WL 1133012 (D. Ariz. 2017)	7, 15
<i>Rowan Companies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	5
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017)	7
<i>State v. Meza</i> , 165 P.3d 298 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Reynua</i> , 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	15
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>Virginia Uranium Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	6, 23
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)	8, 10, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)-(3)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(F)	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(F)-(G)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(B)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1546	10
26 U.S.C. § 7205	20
26 U.S.C. § 7205(a)	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3711	19

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Hiring Employees, available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/hiring-employees	3
https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw4.pdf	4

<https://www.ksrevenue.org/pdf/k-4.pdf> 4

<https://www.uscis.gov/i-9> 2, 4

[https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/
2019/08/21/florida-murder-job-application-
fingerprints/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/08/21/florida-murder-job-application-fingerprints/) 11
